

TAMILNADU WATER SUPPLY AND DRAINAGE BOARD



From
Er.P.Veerasamy,B.E.,
Executive Engineer,
TWAD Board,
RWS Division,
Karur

To The District Forest Officer, Karur Forest Division, Karur.

Lr.No.01/F.Forest Permission Manmangalam/JDO/RWS/Karur/2023/dt: 07.12.2023

Sir,

Sub:

Forests – Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 – Dindigul Circle / Karur Divison – Proposal for diversion of forest land of 0.0512 Ha for providing combined water supply scheme to Manmangalam and 71 other Habitations in Karur District in favour of Executive Engineer, TWAD Board, RWS Division, karur - State Government's in Principle approval (Stage - II) – Compliance Report Submitted - Regarding.

Ref:

- 1. User Agency online Proposal No. FP/TN/WATER/32782/2018 Dated: 27.03.2018 and revised proposal uploaded on 04.05.2018.
- 2. G.O.(Ms) No.117 Environment and Forests (FR.10) Department Dated: 23.10.2019
- 3. This office Ref.No.2290/2017 D Dated: 18.02.2020.
- 4. Executive Engineer, TWAD Board, RWS Division, Karur Ref.No.F.CWSS to Manmangalam / JDO / 2020 Dated: 27.05.2020.
- The District Forest officer / Karur Forest Division / Karur / C.No.2293 / 2017 D Dated: 11.08.2023

The Government of Tamilnadu has accorded Principal approval (Stage – I) vide Reference cited under section 2 Forest Conservation Act, 1980 for 0.0512 Ha for providing combined water supply scheme to Manmangalam and 71 other Habitations in Karur District.

| . S.No | Conditions Stipulated by the State Government | Demand |
|--------|---|--------|
| 1. | The legal status of the land shall remain unchanged and shall remain as Reserved Forests. | |

| 2. | The demarcation of the proposed forest area shall be carried out by erecting 4 feet height cement concrete pillars duly numbered at an interval of 20 mts at the cost of User Agency. | The TWAD Board, RWS Division, Karur undertake the demarcation of the proposed forest land the work will be carried out by erecting 4 feet height cement concrete pillars duly numbered at an interval of 20 meters both sides in the diverted area at their costafter handing over of the 0.0512 Ha land. The undertaking to this effect is attached herewith. |
|----|--|---|
| 3. | The User Agency shall pay the Net Present Value of the diverted forest area at the rates stipulated by the Ministry of Environment and Forests from time to time, as per the orders of the Hon'ble Supreme Court Order Date: 28.03.2008 and 09.05.2008 in IA Nos. 826 in 566 with related IAS in Writ Petition (Civil) No. 202/1995and Ministry's guideline No.5-3/2011-FC(Vol-I) Dated.06.01.2022 and Clarification issued vide letter Dated.19.01.2022 and 22.03.2022. | The TWAD Board, RWS Division, Karur has already paid an amount of Rs.37,376/- for the Net Present Value (NPV) of the proposed forest area to be diverted (0.0512) as demanded by the Forest Department. The Transaction No. and date furnished below: Transaction No. 045920200321430205 Dated.20.03.2020 |
| 4. | The additional amount of the Net Present Value (NPV) of the diverted forest land if any, becoming due after revision of the same by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in future shall be charged by the State Government from the User Agency. The User Agency shall furnish an undertaking to this effect. | The TWAD Board, RWS Division, Karur undertake to pay the additional amount of the Net Present Value which will be fixed as per the guidelines of Hon'ble Supreme Court of India as fixed by Forest Department in future., The undertaking to this effect is attached herewith. |
| 5. | All the funds should be remitted by the User Agency into CAMPA fund only by generating challan through e-portal. | The TWAD Board, RWS Division, Karur the Net Present Value of Rs. 6,84,901/- (Rupees Six lakhs EightyFour Thousand Nine Hundred and One Only) was deposited through RTGS/NEFT in favour of "TAMILNADU CAMPA" Payable at Union Bank of India, New Delhi vide Ref No. UBINJ 23321685840 & UBINK 23322059217, Dated: 16.11.2023 and compliance report submitted in the web portal with all undertaking. |
| 6. | The User Agency shall be responsible for any loss to Flora and Fauna in the surrounding and shall take all possible measures to conserve the same. | The TWAD Board, RWS Division, Karur shall undertake regarding due to TWAD activities, there will not be any loss to Flora and Fauna in the surroundings and TWAD shall take all possible measures to conserve the same. |

| - | | |
|-----|--|---|
| 7. | The forest land shall not be used for any other purpose other than that specified in the proposal. | The TWAD Board, RWS Division, Karur shall undertake and ensure the forest land shall not be used for any other purpose other than that specified in the proposal. |
| 8. | The lease rent should be realized from the User Agency as per G.O.Ms.No.272 E&F (FR.III) Dept. Dated: 15.04.1991 and subsequent changes. | The TWAD Board, RWS Division, Karur accepted and agreed to the lease rent should be realized from the User Agency as per G.O.Ms.No.272 E&F (FR.III) Dept. Dated: 15.04.1991 and subsequent changes. |
| 9. | Period of lease is twenty years. The User Agency has to apply renewal proposal before 6 months of expiry of lease with the Sate Forest Department. | The TWAD Board, RWS Division, Karur accepted and agreed to twenty years lease period and renewal proposal before 6 months of expiry of lease with state Forest Department. |
| 10. | The District Forest officer may impose any other condition in the interest of conservation / protection and development of Forests. | The TWAD Board, RWS Division, Karur shall undertake regarding if any interests may impose any other condition in conservation / protection and development of Forests. |
| 11. | The User Agency shall pay the Compensatory Afforestation amount by generating challan from the Ministry's online web portal. (https://parivesh.nic.in/) UTR No and date should be furnished. | The TWAD Board, RWS Division, Karur shall undertake to pay the cost of raising Compensatory Afforestation and maintenance of plantation, Protection of plantation etc., if any demanded by the Forest Department further in online web portal (https://parivesh.nic.in/) UTR No and date should be furnished. |
| 12. | The layout plan of the proposal shall not be changed without prior approval of Government. | The Executive Engineer, TWAD Board, RWS Division, Karur shall agree that the layout plan of the proposal shall not be changed prior approval of Central Government. |
| 13. | No labour camp shall be established on the Forest land. | The TWAD Board, RWS Division, Karur shall undertake regarding no labour camp shall be established on the Forest land. |
| 14. | Violation of any of these conditions will amount to violation of Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 and action will be taken as per Ministry of Environment, Forests and Climate Change guidelines F.No.11-42/2017 – FC, Dated: 29.01.2018. | The TWAD Board, RWS Division, Karur accepted and agreed to Violation of any of these conditions will amount to violation of Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 and action will be taken as per Ministry of Environment, Forests and Climate Change guidelines F.No.11-42/2017 – FC, Dated: 29.01.2018. |
| 15. | The Compliance report shall be uploaded on e-portal (https://parivesh.nic.in/). | The compliance report submitted through online portal (https://parivesh.nic.in/). |
| | | |

I request that necessary final approval may please be accorded and the proposed forest land may be transferred to TWAD Board under lease.

Encl:

1. Undertaking Certificates - 1 No

2. Payment Made Challan with UTR No - 1 No

Executive Engineer, TWAD Board, RWS Division, Karur.

UNDERTAKING CERTIFICATE

- 1. Undertaking that the Legal status of land will be continued in Forest Department and remain as Reserved Forest under section 16 of Tamil Nadu Forest Act 1882.
- 2. Undertaking that the demarcation of the proposed forest land the work will be carried out by erecting 4 feet height cement concrete pillars duly numbered at an interval of 20 meters both sides in the diverted area at TWAD Board cost after handing over of the 0.0512 Ha land to TWAD Board.
- 3. Undertaking that to pay the additional amount of the Net Present Value of the diverted forest land if any becoming due after revision of the same by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India Future shall be fixed by the Forest Department.
- 4. Undertaking that to pay the additional amount for raising Compensatory Afforestation and maintenance of plantation, Protection of plantation etc., as fixed by the Forest Department and willingness to deposit additional amount if any suggested and demanded subsequently.
- 5. Undertaking that the regarding due to TWAD activities, there will not be any loss to Flora and Fauna in the surroundings and TWAD shall take all possible measures to conserve the same.
- 6. Undertaking that the forest land shall not be used for any other purpose other than that specified in the proposal.
- 7. Undertaking that the accepted and agreed to the lease rent should be realized from the TWAD Board as per G.O.Ms.No.272 E&F (FR.III) Dept. Dated: 15.04.1991 and subsequent changes.
- 8. Undertaking that the accepted and agreed to twenty years lease period and renewal proposal will be submitted before 6 months of expiry of lease with State Forest Department.
- 9. Undertaking that, the TWAD Board accepted and agreed if any other condition in the interest of conservation / protection and development of Forests imposed by the Forest Department.
- 10. Undertaking that to pay any amount regarding this project will be paid through e-portal (https://parivesh.nic.in/).
- 11. Undertaking that the layout plan of the proposal shall not be changed without prior approval of the State Government.
- 12. Undertaking that the no labour camp shall be established inside the Forest area.
- 13. Undertaking that the Violation of any of these conditions will amount to violation of Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 and action will be taken as per Ministry of Environment, Forests and Climate Change guidelines F.No.11-42/2017 FC, Dated: 29.01.2018.

Executive Engineer, TWAD Board, RWS Division, Karur.

AGENCY COPY

merchan Ster tel Corporation Bank

Challan for collection of Ad-hoc CAMPA fund

Date: 20-03-2020

| Client Code. | CAM5087 |
|---|---|
| Location. | TAMILNADU |
| Remitter Name. | EE TWAD RWS KARUR |
| PIF/Application No. | 5332782542 |
| MoEF/SG File No. | TN 089 2018 |
| Address. | Office of the Executive Engineer, TWAD Board, RWS Karur |
| Remitter Contact No. Email-Id. Mobile No. Landline No. | s.sekar69@gmail.com 9443942256 4324-239079 |
| Amount(in Rs) | 37376/- |
| Beneficiary Branch and Code. | Corp Bank Lodhi complex (0371) |

Amount in Words: Thirty-Seven Thousand Three Hundred and Seventy-Six Rupees Only

Depositor Signature

(Signature)

(Signature)

Bank's Transaction Number

Branch Stamp

045920200321930205

Branches should use CMS mehu (FCS & CAPS) to process the transaction

Challan should only be accepted against INST/DD.

- Enter the Remitter Name in Additional Information 1
- Enter the Remitter Mobile number in Additional Information 2
- This challan is valid only for seven days.

After making successful payment, User Agencies

Scanned by CamScanner

AGENCY COPY







NEFT / RTGS CHALLAN for CAMPA Funds

Date: 15-11-2023

| | - |
|------------------|---|
| Agency Name. | EE TWAD RWS KARUR |
| Application No. | 5332782522 |
| MoEF/SG File No. | TN 089 2018 |
| Location, | TAMILNADU |
| Address. | Office of the Executive Engineer, TWAD Board, RWS Division, 8th cross, Sengunthapuram, Karur -639001Karur |
| Amount(in Rs) | 684901/- |

Amount in Words :Six Lakh Eighty-Four Thousand Nine Hundred and One Rupees Only

NEFT/RTGS to be made as per following details:

| Beneficiary Name: | TAMILNADU CAMPA |
|-------------------------|---|
| IFSC Code: | UBIN0996335 |
| Pay to Account No. | 150875332782522 Valid only for this challan amount. |
| Bank Name & Address: | Union Bank Of India FCS Centre,21/1, III Floor, Jelitta Towers, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027 |

This Challan is strictly to be used for making payment to CAMPA by NEFT/RTGS only

BANK COPY







NEFT / RTGS CHALLAN for CAMPA Funds

Date: 15-11-2023

| Agency Name. | EE TWAD RWS KARUR |
|------------------|--|
| Application No. | 5332782522 |
| MoEF/SG File No. | TN 089 2018 |
| Location. | TAMILNADU |
| Address: | Office of the Executive Engineer, TWAD Board, RWS Division, 8th cross, Sengunthapuram, Karur -639001 Karur |
| Amount(in Rs) | 684901/- |

Amount in Words :Six Lakh Eighty-Four Thousand Nine Hundred and One Rupees Only

NEFT/RTGS to be made as per following details:

| Beneficiary Name: | TAMILNADU CAMPA |
|-------------------------|--|
| IFSC Code: | UBIN0996335 |
| Pay to Account No. | 150875332782522 Valid only for this challan amount. |
| Bank Name & Address: | Union Bank Of India FCS Centre, 21/1, III Floor, Jelitta Towers, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027 |

This Challan is strictly to be used for making payment to CAMPA by NEFT/RTGS only

Note: After making the required payment through challan, if the payment status has not been updated even after 7 working days, then kindly mail a copy of your challan with transaction date and reference id to Email: fcsblr@unionbankofindia.bank , epurse@unionbankofindia.bank, ubin0903710@unionbankofindia.bank

VBINJ 23321685840-RS.68470-VBINK23322059217-RS.616411-TOtal - 684901-